

89464-7
FILED

Oct 23, 2013
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

Supreme Court No. _____
Court of Appeals No. 30750-6-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

PATRICK ROY TABLER,
Defendant/Petitioner.

FILED
OCT 30 2013
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CRF

APPEAL FROM THE YAKIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Robert Lawrence-Berrey, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUSAN MARIE GASCH
WSBA No. 16485
P.O. Box 30339
Spokane, WA 99223-3005
(509) 443-9149
Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

As a matter of first impression, in a criminal trial does a “to-convict” instruction, which affirmatively informs the jury it has a duty to return a verdict of guilty if it finds the elements have been proven beyond a reasonable doubt, violate a defendant’s right to a jury trial, when there is no such duty under the state and federal Constitutions?1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....3

1. This Court should accept review to determine whether a constitutional infirmity exists.....3

2. Petitioner’s constitutional right to a jury trial was violated by the court’s instructions, which affirmatively misled the jury about its power to acquit.....5

a. Standard of review.....5

b. The United States Constitution.....6

c. Washington Constitution, including Gunwall analysis
.....6, Brief of Appellant at 8–14

d. Jury's power to acquit.....	7
e. Scope of jury's role regarding fact and law.....	10
f. Current example of correct legal standard in instructions.....	11
g. Contrary case law is based on a poor analysis; this Court should decide the issue differently.....	13
h. The court's instructions in this case affirmatively misled the jury about its power to acquit even if the prosecution proved its case beyond a reasonable doubt.....	16
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Duncan v. Louisiana</u> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....	6
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979).....	10
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999).....	7
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275, 113 S.Ct. 2078, 124 L.Ed.2d 182, (1993).....	15
<u>United States v. Gaudin</u> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310,	

132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	7, 10
<u>United States v. Garaway</u> , 425 F.2d 185 (9th Cir. 1970).....	7
<u>United States v. Powell</u> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir.1991).....	9–10, 15
<u>United States v. Moylan</u> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 910 (1970).....	9
<u>Bellevue School Dist. v. E.S.</u> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	5
<u>Hartigan v. Washington Territory</u> , 1 Wash.Terr. 447 (1874).....	9, 17
<u>Leonard v. Territory</u> , 2 Wash.Terr. 381, 7 Pac. 872 (Wash.Terr.1885).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<u>Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	6, 7
<u>Sofie v. Fiberboard Corp.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 636, 771 P.2d 711, 780 P.2d 260 (1989).....	7
<u>State v. Bennett</u> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007).....	4, 6
<u>State v. Bonisio</u> , 92 Wn. App. 783, 964 P.2d 1222 (1998), <i>rev. denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1024 (1999).....	13, 16
<u>State v. Boogaard</u> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978).....	13
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 130 Wn. App. 767, 124 P.3d 663 (2005).....	2, 13, 16
<u>State v. Carlson</u> , 65 Wn. App. 153, 828 P.2d 30, <i>rev. denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1022 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	11
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 68 Wash. 7, 122 Pac. 345 (1912).....	7

<u>State v. Kyllo</u> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	6, 9, 17
<u>State v. LeFaber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	4
<u>State v. Meggyesy</u> , 90 Wn. App. 693, 958 P.2d 319, <i>rev denied</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1028 (1998)	2, 3, 5, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 116 Wn.App. 106, 64 P.3d 1253 (2003), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	3–4
<u>State v. Nunez</u> , 174 Wn.2d 707, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	13
<u>State v. Primrose</u> , 32 Wn. App. 1, 645 P.2d 714 (1982).....	9
<u>State v. Salazar</u> , 59 Wn. App. 202, 796 P.2d 773 (1990).....	9
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	4, 5
<u>State v. Vander Houwen</u> , 163 Wn.2d 25, 177 P.3d 93 (2008).....	6

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. 5.....	6, 8
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	6
Const. art. I, § 9.....	8
Const. art. I, § 21.....	7
Const. art. I, § 22.....	7

Court Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(3).....3
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....3

Other Resources

The American Heritage Dictionary (Fourth Ed., 2000,
Houghton Mifflin Company).....16

Alschuler & Deiss, A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States,
61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867, 912-13 (1994).....8

Bushell's Case, Vaughan 135, 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (1671).....8

Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instructions.....15

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instruction:
Criminal (3d ed. 2008).....2, 3

WPIC 35.02.....2

WPIC 77.21.....2

WPIC100.02.....2

WPIC 133.02.02.....2

WPIC 160.00.....12

John H. Wigmore, "A Program for the Trial of a Jury", 12 Am. Jud. Soc.
166 (1929).....10
